

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA  
Case No. DA 19-0484

---

CLARK FORK COALITION, ROCK CREEK ALLIANCE, EARTHWORKS,  
and MONTANA ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION CENTER,

Petitioners/Appellees,

v.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND  
CONSERVATION and RC RESOURCES, INC.,

Respondents/Appellants.

---

**APPELLANT MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES  
AND CONSERVATION'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Appearances:

Brian C. Bramblett  
Danna R. Jackson  
Special Assistant Attorneys General  
Montana Department of Natural  
Resources and Conservation  
1539 Eleventh Avenue  
PO Box 201601  
Helena, MT 59620-1601  
Telephone: (406) 444-6336  
Fax: (406) 444-2684  
bbramblett@mt.gov  
dannajackson@mt.gov  
*Attorneys for Respondent/Appellant,  
Dept. of Natural Resources and  
Conservation*

Holly Jo Franz  
Ryan McLane  
Franz & Driscoll, PLLP  
21 N. Last Chance Gulch, Ste. 210  
PO Box 1155  
Helena, MT 59624-1155  
Telephone: (406) 442-0005  
Fax: (406)442-0008  
hollyjo@franzdriscoll.com  
ryan@franzdriscoll.com  
*Attorneys for Respondent/Appellant, RC  
Resources, Inc.*

*Additional Counsel Information on Following Page*

Katherine K. O'Brien  
Timothy J. Preso  
Earthjustice  
313 East Main Street  
Bozeman, MT 59715  
(406) 586-9699 I Phone  
(406) 586-96951 Fax  
kobrien@earthjustice.org  
tpreso@earthjustice.org  
*Attorneys for Petitioners/ Appellees  
Clark Fork Coalition, Rock Creek  
Alliance, Earthworks, and Montana  
Environmental Information Center*

Rachel K. Meredith  
DONEY CROWLEY P.C.  
Diamond Block, Suite 200  
44 West 6th Avenue  
PO Box 1185  
Helena, MT 59624-1185  
(406) 443-2211  
rmeredith@doneylaw.com  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae Montana  
Water Resources Association and  
Montana Farm Bureau Federation*

Oliver J. Urick  
HUBBLE LAW FIRM  
PO Box 556  
Stanford, MT 59479  
Stanford Tel: (406) 566-2500  
Lewistown Tel: (406) 538-3181  
Fax: (406) 566-2612  
o\_urick@hubblelandandlaw.com  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae Montana  
Stockgrowers Association*

Meg K. Casey  
Laura Ziemer  
Patrick A. Byorth  
TROUT UNLIMITED  
321 East Main Street, Suite 411  
Bozeman, MT 59715  
(406) 522-7291  
mcasey@tu.org  
lziemer@tu.org  
pbyorth@tu.org  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Montana  
Trout Unlimited*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
ARGUMENT .....	1
I.    DNRC’S INTERPRETATION THAT “LEGAL DEMANDS” ARE LIMITED TO WATER RIGHTS IS CORRECT .....	4
A. <i>DNRC’s interpretation of “legal demands” is consistent with the               Legislature’s intent.</i> .....	4
B. <i>Degradation protections are not quantifiable as “legal               demands.”</i> .....	8
C. <i>ORW protections do not resemble Indian reserved water rights               or other water rights</i> .....	10
D. <i>DNRC’s interpretation is consistent with plain language and               legislative intent of §85-2-311(1)(a) and -311(1)(b), MCA.</i> ....	11
E. <i>DNRC’s interpretation gives effect to the MWUA’s policy               statements.</i> .....	14
II.   APPELLEES’ CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE MUST BE REJECTED. ....	16
A. <i>The permit does not authorize degradation</i> .....	16
B. <i>Appellees’ constitutional challenge is not ripe.</i> .....	20
C. <i>Adequate remedies exist to protect Appellees’ constitutional               interests.</i> .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Baitis v. DOR,*

2004 MT 17, 319 Mont. 292, 83 P.3d 1278 .....2, 3, 13

*Bitterrooters for Planning v. DEQ,*

2017 MT 222, 388 Mont. 453, 401 P.3d 712 .....19

*CFC v. DEQ,*

2008 MT 407, 347 Mont. 197, 197 P.3d 482 .....9, 23

*City of Missoula v. Fox,*

2019 MT 250, 397 Mont. 380, 450 P.3d 898 .....12

*CSKT v. Clinch,*

1999 MT 342, 297 Mont. 448, 992 P.2d 244 .....5

*Greely v. CSKT,*

219 Mont. 76, 712 P.2d 754 (1985).....10

*Grenz v DNRC,*

2011 MT 17, 359 Mont. 154, 248 P.3d 785 .....5, 7, 13

*Lohmeier v. DNRC,*

2008 MT 307, 346 Mont. 23, 192 P.3d 1137 .....2, 3, 13

*Meech v. Hillhaven West, Inc.,*

238 Mont. 21, 776 P.2d 488 (1989).....22

*MEIC v. DEQ,*

1999 MT 248, 296 Mont. 207, 988 P.2d 1236 .....17, 22

*MEIC v. DEQ,*

2019 MT 213, 397 Mont. 161, 451 P.3d 493 .....2, 17, 22

**CASES (cont'd...)**

*Montana Power Co. v. Montana Public Service Commission*,  
2001 MT 102, 305 Mont. 260, 26 P.3d 91 .....21

*Myers v. Yellowstone County*,  
2002 MT 201, 311 Mont. 194, 53 P.3d 1268 .....23

*Northern Plains Resource Council v. Montana Board of Land Commissioners*,  
2012 MT 234, 366 Mont. 399, 288 P.3d 169 .....19

*Oster v. Valley County*,  
2006 MT 180, 333 Mont. 76, 140 P.3d 1079 .....14

*Qwest v. Department of Public Service Regulation*,  
2007 MT 350, 340 Mont. 309, 174 P.3d 496 .....21

*Save Our Cabinets v. USDA*,  
254 F. Supp. 3d 1241 (D. Mont. 2017).....8, 9

*Smith v. BNSF*,  
2008 MT 225, 344 Mont. 278, 187 P.3d 639 .....7

*Sunburst School Dist. v. Texaco, Inc.*,  
2007 MT 183, 338 Mont. 259, 165 P.3d 1079 .....23

*Upper Missouri Waterkeeper v. DEQ*,  
2019 MT 81, 395 Mont. 263, 438 P.3d 792 .....2

*Winters v. United States*,  
207 U.S. 564, 575-77 (1908) .....10

**MONTANA CONSTITUTION**

Mont. Const., Art II, §3.....22

Mont. Const., Art. IX, §1 .....22

**MONTANA CODE ANNOTATED**

§1-2-101, MCA.....13

§1-2-102, MCA.....13

§1-2-106, MCA.....7

§75-5-101, MCA.....17

§75-5-102, MCA.....22

§75-5-103(7), MCA.....8

§75-5-103(27), MCA.....8

§75-5-201, MCA.....17

§75-5-210, MCA.....10

§75-5-211, MCA..... 10, 17

§75-5-301, MCA.....10

§75-5-301 et seq, MCA..... 17, 22

§75-5-303, MCA.....10

§75-5-303(7), MCA .....18

§75-5-315, MCA.....10

§75-5-315(1), MCA .....17

§75-5-316, MCA.....10

§75-5-317, MCA.....22

§75-5-317(1), MCA .....17

§75-5-317(2)(s), MCA ..... 4, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22

§85-1-101(5), MCA .....14

§85-2-112, MCA.....1

§85-2-113, MCA.....1

§85-2-311, MCA.....2

§85-2-311(1)(a), MCA..... 4, 5, 11, 12, 13

§85-2-311(1)(b), MCA..... 12, 13

**MONTANA CODE ANNOTATED (cont'd...)**

§85-2-311(1)(a), MCA (1983).....12  
§85-2-311(1)(b), MCA (1983).....12  
§85-2-311(1)(f), MCA .....15  
§85-2-311(1)(f-h), MCA.....15  
§85-2-311(1)(g)..... 3, 4, 15, 16, 19, 23  
§85-2-311(1)(h), MCA.....15  
§85-2-311(2), MCA ..... 3, 4, 15, 16, 19, 23  
§85-2-311(3)-(4), -316(4), and -402(4), (6), MCA .....14  
§85-2-316(4), and -402(4), (6), MCA.....14  
§85-2-316(6), MCA .....14  
§85-2-316, MCA.....14  
§85-2-319(2)(d), MCA.....14  
§85-2-311(1)(g).....17  
§85-2-402(4) , MCA .....14  
§85-2-402(6), MCA .....14  
§85-2-506(5), MCA .....14  
311(2), MCA..... 3, 4, 15, 16, 19, 23  
Title 85, Chpt. 20, MCA .....10

**ADMINISTRATIVE RULES OF MONTANA**

17.24.116, ARM.....20  
17.24.168, ARM.....20  
17.30.701, ARM.....17  
17.30.706(2), ARM.....20  
17.30.715(1)(a), ARM .....8, 10  
17.30.715(2) and (3), ARM .....9

**MONTANA 55<sup>TH</sup> LEGISLATIVE SESSION - 1997**

Information and Instructions for Application for Beneficial Water Use Permit,  
Form 600 and Criteria Addendum (“*DNRC Pamphlet*”) .....5, 6, 12, 13

Senate Bill 97 (SB97) .....2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 13

*SB97 Subcommittee Hearing, H. Nat. Resources, 55<sup>th</sup> Leg. Sess.,  
(March 5, 1997)* .....5, 6

*SB97 Subcommittee Hearing, H. Nat. Resources, 55<sup>th</sup> Leg. Sess.,  
(March 12, 1997)* .....6

*SB97 Executive Action Hearing, H. Nat. Resources, 55<sup>th</sup> Leg. Sess.,  
(March 21, 1997)* .....6, 7
